January 11, 1971 Resolution Book 7 - Page 224

24

A RESOLUTION RESCINDING COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION TO INSTITUTE CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY BELONGING TO WILLIAM LAURIE LITTLE, LOCATED AT 1723 BROWN AVENUE IN CHARLOTTE, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, FOR THE TAGGART CREEK OUTFALL PROJECT.

WHEREAS, on the 2nd day of March, 1970, City Council authorized the institution of condemnation proceedings against the property of William Laurie Little, located at 1723 Brown Avenue in Mecklenburg County, City of Charlotte, under the procedures set forth in Article 9, Chapter 136 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended; and

WHEREAS, On July 29, 1970, Mr. Little died and his daughter, Mrs. Clafton L. Smith, became the legally appointed trustee of his estate; and

WHEREAS, the City has successfully negotiated for the purchase of this property with Mrs. Smith, the Trustee, and condemnation is no longer necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that the resolution authorizing condemnation proceedings for the acquisition of property belonging to William Laurie Little, located at 1723 Brown Avenue in Mecklenburg County, City of Charlotte, is hereby rescinded.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>llth</u>day of January, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>54</u>, page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 7, page 224.

Witness my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this <u>12th</u> day of January, 1971.

City Clerk